
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
14 September 2006 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY on 
THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2006 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) AUDIT COMMITTEE 9 JUNE 2006 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
  (b) AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 JULY 2006 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 4. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
 5. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2006-2007  

         (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

 6. HMIE ACTION PLAN 2004-2005 (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 7. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2005-2006 (UNAUDITED) (Pages 39 - 84) 
 

 8. INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON AUDITING 260 (ISA 260) LETTER  
         (Pages 85 - 86) 
 

 9. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2005-2007 (Pages 87 - 102) 
 

Public Document Pack



 10. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2006-2007 (Pages 103 - 106) 
 

 11. LEGAL AND PROTECTIVE SERVICE PERFORMANCE (REPORT TO FOLLOW)  
 

 12. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORTING PROCESS (Pages 107 - 110) 
 

 13. BEST VALUE REVIEW PROCESS REPORT (Pages 111 - 112) 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Ian M M Ross Councillor John Tacchi
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Katie McKenzie                  Tel. No. 01546 604511 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the THE MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 9 JUNE 2006  
 
Present: Councillor Gary Mulvanay (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor John Tacchi 
 Ian Ross Christopher Valentine 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Jim Robb, Head of Integrated Care 
 Steve Keightly, KPMG 
 Angela Cassels, Audit Scotland 
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 
 
 URGENT ITEM 

 
 The Chairman ruled, and the Committee agreed, in terms of Section 50B(4)(b) of the 

Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 in terms of Standing Order 3.2.2, that item 15, 
which was not specified in the Agenda, should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES 
 

  Apologies were recevied from Councillors MacMillan and McAlpine. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The minutes of the meeting of 3 March 2006 were approved as a correct record.  
 
Arising from item the Head of Strategic Finance noted that the report on Unit 
Labour Costs will be submitted to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

 4. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003-2004 
 

  A report was considered which detailed an Action Plan with agreed 
implementation dates for the “Adapting to the Future” report issued by the 
Accounts Commission - Audit Scotland towards the end of August 2004. 
 
Decision  
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report, 
 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow it up, and 

3. To note the budgetary requirement of £650,000 per anum for 2007/8 and 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



£400,000 per annum are necessary to run our efficient service. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 29 May, submitted). 
 

 5. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a national report at the end of November 2004 entitled 
“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”.  In response the Head of Roads and Amenity 
Services  prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s 9 recommendations 
and added a further 3 to reflect dependent issues.  The Committee considered a 
report which set out the current implementation position in respect of the action 
plans for 2005/06 and 2006/07. 
 
Decision    
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 28 April 2006, submitted). 
 

 6. ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2005-2006 
 

  The Committee considered a report which detailed the duties and audits carried 
out by the section throughout the financial year. 
 
Decision  
 
The Committee agreed to approve the Internal Annual Audit Report for 2005 – 
2006. 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP 2004-2005 
 

  A report setting out the results from a review undertaken by Internal Audit and 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 March 2006 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report. 

 
3. To request a report from the Head of Legal Services detailed the   

departments performance indicators and value for money. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 18 May 2006, submitted). 

   
 

Page 2



 8. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

  The Audit Committee, in 2005, requested regular updates on progress with the 
Asset Register and implementation of the asset management strategy/planning.  
A report identifying the main elements of asset management planning, its 
development and progress was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and the progress made. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 5 May 2006, submitted and 
Supplementary Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 8 June 2006, tabled). 
 

 9. HMIE REPORT 2004-05 
 

  The Education Service of Argyll and Bute Council was inspected during the 
period December 2004 to January 2005 by HM Inspectorate of Education 
(HMIe), as part of a 5 year national inspection programme of all local authorities 
in Scotland.  In June 2005 HMIe issued their inspection report.  This outlined key 
strengths plus areas requiring improvement.  The HMIE review found that the 
service demonstrated good and improving performance and indicated areas 
where further improvement could be made. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 29 May 2006, submitted). 
 

 10. AUDIT SCOTLAND - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS STRATEGY 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the Financial Statements Strategy 
2005-2006 and the Audit Risk Analysis and Plan 2005-2006. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 5 may 2006, submitted). 
 

 11. INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS) - DRAFT 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing an annual overall assessment of 
the robustness of the Internal Financial Control System (IFCS) for 2005 – 2006. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 15 May 2006, submitted). 

Page 3



 
 12. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2005-2006 

 
  The Committee considered a report detailing the Executive Summary and Action 

Plan for a new report issued by Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee.. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report  by Internal Audit Manager dated 5 May 2006, submitted). 
 

 13. KPMG PROPOSALS FOR 2006-2007 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the progress of the internal audit 
partnering agreement in its first year of operation and KPMG’s proposals for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the progress of the agreement in its first year, and  
 
2. To approve the proposals for the forthcoming year. 
 
(Reference: Report by Partnership Manager dated 18 May 2006, submitted). 
 

 14. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 2006/07 TO 2010/11 
 

  The Committee considered a report confirming that RSM Robson Rhodes LLP 
will be the Council’s external auditors for 2006/07 to 2010/11. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 30 may 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 15. FREE PERSONAL CARE 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report and extract from the minutes of 
the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee of 6 June 2006 relating to the 
introduction of the Community Care (Scotland) Act 2002 Policy of Free Personal 
Care within the Helensburgh and Lomond area, and heard from the Director of 
Community Services on the current situation relating to the clients awaiting Free 
Personal Care Funding, the moratorium on spend across all Social Work 
Services and the level of funding from the Scottish Executive to support free 
personal care. 
 

Page 4



Decision 
 
 

1. To note the terms of the extract of the Helensburgh & Lomond Area 
Committee. 
 

2. To request a report from the Head of Strategic Finance, to be presented 
at the Council meeting on 28 June 2006, identifying: 
 

 i) The GAE received from the Scottish Executive for Social Services, 
broken down by care of Elderly, Children and Families etc for the 
last 3 years, 
 

 ii) The element of GAE received for Free Personal Care for the last 3 
years, 
 

 iii) The Council’s annual expenditure for 2004/2005 and 2005/2006 and 
budgeted expenditure for 2006/7 in connection with (i) and (ii). 
 

 iv) The cost of Council run Care Homes in the last 3 years, gross 
expenditure and net expenditure, and impact on Social Services 
 

 
(Reference – Extract from Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee of 6 June 
2006 and Report by Head of Integrated Care dated 25 May 2006, tabled). 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY  
on THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2006  

 
Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson Ian Ross 
 Christopher Valentine  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Douglas Hendry, Director of Community Services 
 Jim Robb, Head of Integrated Care 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightly, KPMG 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Tacchi. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. SOCIAL WORK AND FREE PERSONAL CARE EXPENDITURE AND GAE 

 
  The Committee considered a report by the Head of Strategic Finance which 

identified details of Social Work GAE and expenditure amounts for 2004/05, 
2005/06 and 2006/07.  It was considered at the Council meeting on 28 June 
2006 and referred to the Audit Committee to consider and report to the Strategic 
Policy Committee. 
 
The Committee also considered a report by the Director of Community Services 
which provided information in regard to aspects of the report on Social Work 
expenditure/GAE submitted by the Head of Strategic Finance to the Council on 
28 June 2006. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed – 
 
1. to adjourn to a future date to allow the following information to be circulated 

to the Committee - 
(a) Circular 18 2003, 
(b) How many outstanding assessments there are, the cost of these 

outstanding assessments and the effect it is likely to have on the budget 
this year. 

2. To have any questions or queries regarding the report by the Director of 
Community Services submitted to the Head of Democratic Services and 
Governance no later than Friday 21 July 2006. 

(Reference: Extract from minutes of Council meeting of 28 June 2006 and 
Report by Head of Strategic dated 26 June 2006, submitted.  Report by Director 

Agenda Item 3bPage 7



of Community Services dated July 2006, tabled). 
   

 

Page 8



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2006

    
  
MAINTAINING SCOTLAND’S ROADS 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 entitled, 

“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”. The national report did not have any implementation 
dates assigned to its 9 recommendations. The Head of Roads & Amenity Services 
prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s recommendations and added a further 3 
to reflect dependent issues. The Head of Service commenced reporting to the Audit 
Committee and Strategic Policy Committee (SPC) in December 2004. Set out below is 
the current implementation position in respect of planned actions.   

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
  
    3.1 As at the 18th of August 2006, it can be reported that the 2 recommendations 

remaining from 2005- 2006 are now reflected in the Action Plan for 2005 – 2007. 
The 2 recommendations are numbers 3 & 6, one covering the establishment of a 
long-term strategy for road maintenance and the other the conducting of an option 
appraisal for procuring and financing road maintenance services. The 2 
recommendations are long term objectives involving in some cases the co-
operation of external agencies, and for reporting purposes have been amalgamated 
into the one Action Plan, see Appendix 1. Management comment on both 
recommendations is given below and within attached Appendices.   

    
 
 

 3.2 With regard to the 12 recommendations set out in the 2005 – 2007 Action Plan 
attached in Appendix 1, management have reported 6 of the 12 recommendations 
are complete with one recommendation number 4 a constant task. Of the 5 
remaining recommendations management have reported to Internal Audit that 
recommendations one, 6 & 8 remain within their original or previously reported 
implementation timesc
[...]
e cost has been determined that the Committee will 
be able to have an informed view on ultimately supporting the project.   

 
 
 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Policy – None, at present although ultimately this could lead to a nationwide 
Asset Management System. 

 
4.2 Financial – The Scottish Executive has offered a 50% grant up to a maximum 

of £50,000 to progress the Stage Two EGF Bid.  SCOTS has identified this 
share of costs from efficiencies in the Scottish Roads Maintenance Condition 
Survey contract.  Effectively, the Stage Two Bid can be carried out on a cost 
neutral basis.  The detailed implications of the bid in terms of cost and benefits 
have to be assessed for each Local Authority.  It is only when Stage Two Bid 
has been successful that the actual costs to each Authority can be 
determined.   

 
4.3 Personnel – None. 

 
 4.4 Equal Opportunities – None. 
 
 4.5 Legal – None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Stewart Turner (Tel: 01546 604611). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andrew R Law 
Director of Operational Services 
5 June 2006 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2006

    
  
EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2006 – 2007. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  The Internal Audit Annual Plan requires that follow up reviews be conducted for all 

audits completed during the prior year.  Internal Audit also document the progress made 
by departmental management in implementing the recommendations made by both Audit 
Scotland and Internal Audit. The current reporting system was introduced and approved 
by the Audit Committee in August 2004. Set out below are the results from a review 
performed by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by the 30th June  
2006.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Appe
[...]
ca
tio

n,
 te

le
ph

on
y.

 C
R

M
, w

eb
 s

el
f 

se
rv

e,
 b

us
in

es
s 

pr
oc

es
s 

ch
an

ge
, 

im
pl

em
en

ta
tio

n 
an

d 
jo

in
t m

an
ag

em
en

t o
f 

di
sp

er
se

d 
cu

st
om

er
 c

on
ta

ct
 c

en
tre

. T
en

de
r 

re
tu

rn
 d

at
e 

en
d 

m
ar

ch
 2

00
6.

 
 A

 te
nd

er
 fo

r t
he

 a
bo

ve
 is

 o
ut

 to
 a

 s
el

ec
t 

gr
ou

p 
of

 5
 c

om
pa

ni
es

 w
ho

 w
ill

 d
el

iv
er

 a
 

co
nt

ac
t c

en
tre

 a
fte

r c
ou

nc
il 

ap
pr

ov
e 

a 
bu

si
ne

ss
 c

as
e.

 
Th

e 
B

us
in

es
s 

C
as

e 
is

 to
 b

e 
pr

es
en

te
d 

to
 

th
e 

C
ou

nc
il 

on
 2

7 
S

ep
te

m
be

r 2
00

6.
 

M
ed

iu
m

 
31

 D
ec

em
be

r 
20

05
 

27
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 
20

06
 

 

Page 36



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2006

    
  
HMIE REPORT 2004 – 05  
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
  The Education Service of Argyll & Bute Council was inspected during the period 

December 2004 to January 2005 by HM Inspectorate of Education (HMIe), as part of a 5 
year national inspection programme of all local authorities in Scotland. In June 2005 
HMIe issued their inspection report. This outlined service key strengths plus areas 
requiring improvement. The HMIe review found that the service demonstrated good and 
improving performance but indicated areas where further improvement could be made.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 An agreed Action Plan between the Community Services department and HMIe 

was presented to and approved by the Strategic Policy Committee (SPC) on the 8th 
of September 2005. Thereafter the Audit Committee received quarterly updates on 
management progress addressing the inspectorates Main Action Points. At the last 
Audit Committee Internal Audit was able to report that all of the action points 
were being progressed with the majority 
[...]
ort allows me to take comfort that other 
than as outlined above, reasonable assurance can be placed on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Financial Control System.

Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 

16 June 2006 

Page 84



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2006

    
  
ISA 260 LETTER for 2005 – 2006 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (UNAUDITED) 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
  Audit Scotland will provide an audit letter to the Audit Committee in accordance with 

International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260). This auditing standard requires 
external auditors to communicate matters relating to the audit of the financial statements 
to those charged with governance of a body in sufficient time to enable appropriate action 
to be agreed prior to the finalisation of the Annual Accounts for 2005 - 2006.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of the ISA 260 are to be noted by the Audit Committee and agreed. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
  
    3.1 Prior to completion of the Annual Accounts and their final Certification the 

members of the Audit Committee are provided the opportunity to discuss with 
Audit Scotland matters relating to the audit of the financial statements of the 
Council. 

    
  3.2 On 21 September, in order to meet the requirement set out in ISA 260, the 

Assistant Director of Audit (Local Government) will present the contents of the 
audit letter to the Audit Committee for discussion. 

    
  3.3  The letter which will form the basis of the discussion on the 21st of September 

2006 will encompass the following: 
♦ Any major areas of concern; 
♦ Any proposed changes to the Annual Accounts;  
♦ Any changes Audit Scotland has requested that have not been agreed; plus 
♦ Minor changes. 

The Audit Committee will therefore have the opportunity to discuss the points 
outlined in the letter and to instruct the Head of Strategic Finance to make any 
subsequent agreed changes.   

    
  3.4 The le
[...]
4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
  
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
  
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   18 August 2006 
18Augfinalreport18Aug 

Page 88



Appendix 1
Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2
Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3
Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2006

    
  
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2006 - 2007 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 

Internal Audit up to the 8th of September 2006. The objective of the report is to advise 
members of the progress of the Annual Audit Plan. (See Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the Annual 
Audit Plan for 2006 - 2007. 

    

    
3. BACKGROUND 
    
    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1 lists the audits scheduled for the 

financial year 2006 –2007, and are ordered by section and level of completion.  
    
  3.2  As at the 8th of September 2006, of 18 core financial systems audits set out in 

the audit plan, 3 have been completed. Of the remaining 15 audits, 6 have been 
started. Two of these audits are Purchasing e-Procurement and Creditor 
Payments, due to developments within the purchasing audit, work was carried 
out on creditors, which is a separate audit within this years audit plan. With 
resource and continuity reasons in mind, and in agreement with Audit Scotland 
the 2 audits have been combined. As a result the total number of audits still to be 
commenced is 9.  

    
  3.3  Of 16 non-financial audit areas identified for this years audit plan, as at the 8th 

of September 2006, 4 audits have been completed. Of
[...]
nity Services - Transportation 2005-06 1 30 20 0 20
Operational Services - Amenity & Roads Services 2002-03 3 30 20 0 20
All Depts - Partnership Working 2005-06 1 30 20 0 20
All Depts - Strategic Asset Management 2005-06 1 30 15 0 15
All Depts - Property Asset Management 2005-06 1 30 15 0 15
Section Total 480 480 159 321

Actual Direct Audit Time 920 920 292 628

Special investigations contingency - - 80 80 58
Community Services 11
Chief Executive's Unit 11
Section Total 80 80 22 58

Other Areas
Follow-up External & Internal Audit Management Letter Points 60 60 20 40
Risk Assessment, Strategic Plan, Annual Plans 20 20 0 20
Section Total 80 80 20 60

TOTAL 1080 1080 334 746

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2006

    
  
QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORTING PROCESS 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
  In February 2006 Audit Scotland issued a report entitled “The Audit of Best Value and 

Community Planning”. The report and findings related to the performance of Argyll and 
Bute Council’s statutory duties to secure Best Value and to initiate and facilitate the 
Community Planning process. Part 2 of the report pertaining to Scrutiny, recognised the 
effectiveness of the Audit Committee but requested its role be further developed to 
provide challenge on service performance information. In response to the Audit Scotland 
report the Council prepared an Improvement and Development Plan in May 2006. Set out 
below is an outline of the process for scrutinising service performance information to the 
Audit Committee.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 That the Audit Committee approves the process outline set out in this report. 
    
3. DETAIL -  
    
    3.1 Background 
    
  3.1.1 Services prepare a Service Plan each year to set out their Priorities to deliver 

against the Corporate Objectives.  These broad, long-term Corporate Objectives 
are agreed by Council and contained in th
[...]
Committee. 
  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        

Page 108



  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager.   31st August 2006. 31Augfinalreport31Aug. 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2006

    
  
BEST VALUE REPORTING PROCESS 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
  In February 2006 Audit Scotland issued a report entitled “The Audit of Best Value and 

Community Planning”. The report and findings related to the performance of Argyll and 
Bute Council’s statutory duties to secure Best Value and to initiate and facilitate the 
Community Planning process. Part 2, paragraph 61 of the report pertaining to Scrutiny, 
recognised the effectiveness of the Audit Committee but requested its role be further 
developed to provide challenge on the findings and methodology of Best Value Reviews. 
In response to the Audit Scotland report the Council prepared an Improvement and 
Development Plan in May 2006. Set out below is an outline of the process for scrutinising 
service performance information to the Audit Committee.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 That the Audit Committee approves the process outline set out in this report. 
    
3. DETAIL -  
    
    3.1 Background 
    
  3.1.1 The Best Value Audit Report, published in February 2006 in particular paragraph 

61, said, “There is an effective audit committee with sufficient independence and 
authority to scrutinise and challenge financial performance and ensure internal 
control issues are addressed. The audit committee’s remit also includes 
monitoring services to ensure they are being provided efficiently and effectively, 
in accordance with Best Value principles. This role needs to be developed, 
particular

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY  

on THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2006  
 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Tacchi Ian Ross 
   
Attending: Deirdre Forsyth, Area Corporate Services Manager 

Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
Susan Mair, Head of Legal and Protective Services 
Moira Miller, Finance Manager - Corporate Accounting 
Steve Keightly, KPMG 
Angela Cassels, Audit Scotland 
Ian Bell, Audit Scotland  

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies were received from Christopher Valentine and Councillors Elaine 

Robertson, Donald MacMillan and John McAlpine. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) AUDIT COMMITTEE 9 JUNE 2006 
 

   The minutes of 9 June 2006 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 JULY 2006 
 

   The minutes of 13 July 2006 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 
entitled, “Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”. The national report did not have any 
implementation dates assigned to its 9 recommendations. The Head of Roads & 
Amenity Services prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s 
recommendations and added a further 3 to reflect dependent issues. The Head 
of Service commenced reporting to the Audit Committee and Strategic Policy 
Committee (SPC) in December 2004. The Committee considered the current 
implementation position in respect of planned actions.   
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 



1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 28 August 2006, submitted).
 
 

 5. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2006-2007 
 

  The Internal Audit Annual Plan requires that follow up reviews be conducted for 
all audits completed during the prior year.  Internal Audit also document the 
progress made by departmental management in implementing the 
recommendations made by both Audit Scotland and Internal Audit.  The 
Committee considered the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by the 30th June 2006. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 August 2006, submitted).
 
 

 6. HMIE ACTION PLAN 2004-2005 
 

  The Education Service of Argyll & Bute Council was inspected during the period 
December 2004 to January 2005 by HM Inspectorate of Education (HMIe), as 
part of a 5 year national inspection programme of all local authorities in Scotland. 
In June 2005 HMIe issued their inspection report. This outlined service key 
strengths plus areas requiring improvement. The HMIe review found that the 
service demonstrated good and improving performance but indicated areas 
where further improvement could be made. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 August 2006, submitted).
 

 7. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2005-2006 (UNAUDITED) 
 

  The Committee considered the Annual Accounts (Unaudited) 2005-2006.  The 
accounts had been submitted to the Council meeting on 28 June 2006 and it is 
usual practice to submit them to the following Audit Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the accounts. 



 
(Reference: Annual Accounts (Unaudited) 2005-2006, submitted). 
 

 8. INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON AUDITING 260 (ISA 260) LETTER 
 

  Audit Scotland provided an audit letter to the Audit Committee in accordance 
with International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260). This auditing standard 
requires external auditors to communicate matters relating to the audit of the 
financial statements to those charged with governance of a body in sufficient 
time to enable appropriate action to be agreed prior to the finalisation of the 
Annual Accounts for 2005 - 2006. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to note and agree the contents of the ISA 260 letter. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 12 September 2006 and 
ISA 260 correspondence, submitted). 
 

 9. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2005-2007 
 

  The Committee considered a report containing the executive summary and 
action plan for new reports issued by Audit Scotland since the last Audit 
Committee.  
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. To note the contents of the report  
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 18 August 2006, submitted).
 

 10. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2006-2007 
 

  The Committee considered an interim progress report detailing the audit work 
performed by Internal Audit up to the 8th of September 2006. The report 
informed the Committee of the progress of the Annual Audit Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to approve the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2006 
- 2007. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 12th September 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 11. LEGAL AND PROTECTIVE SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
 

  At their meeting on 9th June, the Audit Committee requested that the Head of 
Legal and Protective Services provide a report detailing the department’s 
performance indicators and value for money.  The concerns were particularly 



centred around the delay in the provision of a legal service in respect of certain 
matters.  The Committee considered a report which set out a number of issues 
which have impacted on the delivery of legal services within recent years. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed:  
 

1. To note the contents of the report. 
2. To receive a further report to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Legal and Protective Services dated 14 
September 2006, tabled). 
 

 12. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORTING PROCESS 
 

  In February 2006 Audit Scotland issued a report entitled “The Audit of Best 
Value and Community Planning”. The report and findings related to the 
performance of Argyll and Bute Council’s statutory duties to secure Best Value 
and to initiate and facilitate the Community Planning process. Part 2 of the report 
pertaining to Scrutiny, recognised the effectiveness of the Audit Committee but 
requested its role be further developed to provide challenge on service 
performance information. In response to the Audit Scotland The Committee 
considered an outline of the process for scrutinising service performance 
information to the Audit Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to approve the process outline set out in this report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31st August 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 13. BEST VALUE REVIEW PROCESS REPORT 
 

  In February 2006 Audit Scotland issued a report entitled “The Audit of Best 
Value and Community Planning”. The report and findings related to the 
performance of Argyll and Bute Council’s statutory duties to secure Best Value 
and to initiate and facilitate the Community Planning process. Part 2, paragraph 
61 of the report pertaining to Scrutiny, recognised the effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee but requested its role be further developed to provide challenge on 
the findings and methodology of Best Value Reviews. In response to the Audit 
Scotland report the Council prepared an Improvement and Development Plan in 
May 2006. The Committee considered an outline of the process for scrutinising 
service performance information to the Audit Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to approve the process outline set out in this report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31st August 2006, 
submitted). 
 



 The Chairman thanked Angela for her hard work over the last five years and on behalf 
of the Audit Committee wished her the best of luck for her retirement. 
 

 




